
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

October 23, 2008

Ms. Erin Perales
General Counsel
Houston Municipal Employees Pension System
1111 Bagby, Suite 2450
Houston, Texas 77002-2555

0R2008-14470 '

Dear Ms. Perales:

You ask whe!her certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 327978.

The Houston Municipal Employees Pension System (the "system") received a request for
certain bond holdings information. You claim the submitted information is excepted from
disclosure under sections 552.104 and 552.110 ofthe Government Code. You also state, and
provide documentation showing, that you notified all interested third parties ofthe system's
receipt of the request for information and of the right of each to submit arguments to this
office as to why the requested information should not be released to the requestor. 1 See
Gov't Code § 552.305(d); see also Open Records Decision No. 542 (1990) (statutory
predecessor to section 552.305 permits governmental body to rely on interested third party
to raise and explain applicability ofexception in the Act in certain circumstances). Loomis
Sayles & Company asserts that its information is excepted under sections 552.104
and 552.110 of the Government Code. We have considered the claimed exceptions and
reviewed the submitted representative sample of information?

IThe system notified the following companies pursuant to section 552.305: Loomis Sayles &
Company; Smith, Graham & Company, L.P.; and Western Asset Management Company.

2We assume that the "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this
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Initially, you inform us that some ofthe requested information was the subject ofa previous
request for information, in response to which this office issued Open Records Letter
Nos. 2006-10557 (2006) and2006-11484 (2006). With regard to information in the current
request that is identical to the information previouslyrequested and ruled upon by this office,
we conclude that, as we have no indication that the law, facts, and circumstances on which
the prior rulings were based have changed, the system must continue to rely on those rulings
as previous determinations and withhold or release this information in accordance with Open
Records Letter Nos. 2006-10557 and 2006-11484. See Open Records Decision No. 673
(2001) (so long as law, facts, and circumstances on which prior ruling was based have not
changed, first type ofprevious determination exists where requested information is precisely
same information as was addressed in prior attorney general ruling, ruling is addressed to·
same governmental body, and ruling concludes that information is or is not excepted from
disclosure).

You asset the remaining information is excepted under section 552.104 of the Government
Code, which excepts from disclosure "information that, if released, would give advantage
to a competitor or bidder." The purpose of section 552.104 is to protect a governmental
body's interests in competitive bidding situations, including when a govemmentalb6dy
competes with private entities in the marketplace. See Open Records Decision No. 592
(1991). Under section 552.104, a governmental body may withhold information in order to
maintain its competitive advantage in the marketplace ifit can demonstrate (1) it has specific
marketplace interests and (2) there is a possibility of specific harm to those marketplace
interests if the requested information is released. See Open Records Decision No. 593
("competitive aspect" ofprevious version ofsection 552.1 04 applies to governmental bodies
as bidders):

You assert that· release of the remaining information "could significantly hinder [the
system]'s ability to compete in the fixed income marketplaces by negatively impacting the
ability of the investment manager to negotiate favorable trades and to get the best price for
its investments." Based on our review ofyour arguments and the submitted information, we
conclude you have demonstrated that the system has specific interests in the investment
marketplace for purposes of section 552.104. See, e.g., Open Records Decision No. 593.
We also find you have demonstrated that the release of the remaining information would
cause actual or potential harm to these interests. Finally, you inform us, and we agree, that
none ofthe submitted information is subject to section 552.0225 of the Government Code.
Therefore, the system may withhold the remaining information under section 552.104.

To conclude, the system must continue to rely on upon Open Records Letter
Nos. 2006-10557 and 2006-11484 as previous determinations for the information that was

office.
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subject to those rulings. The system may withhold the remaining information under
section 552.104. As our ruling is dispositive, we do not address the other arguments for
exception of the information at issue.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not. be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 552.301(f). Ifthe
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by
filing stiitin Travis County within 30 calendar days. ld. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
ld. § 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney general
have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. ld.
§ 552.321(a).

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Governmen,t Hotline, toll
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district Of county
attorney. ld § 552.3215(e).

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental
body. ld. § 552.321(a); Texas Dep't ofPub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ).

Please remember that under the Act the release ofinformation triggers certain procedures for
costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in compliance with this ruling, be
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments
about this ruling, they may contact our office. We note that a third party may challenge this
ruling by filing suit seeking to withhold information from a requestor. Gov't Code
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§ 552.325. Although there is no statutory deadline for contacting us, the attorney general
prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days of the date of this ruling.

Sincerely,

.JLC/ma

.Ref: ID# 327978

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Mr. Nick Hill
Lipper Incorporated
707 17th Street, 22nd Floor
Denver, Colorado 80202
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Brett Eggleston
Loomis Sayles & Company
One Financial Center .
Boston, Massachusetts 02111
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Jamie House
Smith Graham & Company
600 Travis Street, Suite 6900
Houston, Texas 77002-3007
(w/o enclosures)

Mr. Andre Cuerington
Western Asset Management Company
385 East Colorado Boulevard
Pasadena, California 91101
(w/o enclosures)


